

Cecil County Department of Parks and Recreation 200 Chesapeake Boulevard. **Suite 1200** Elkton Maryland, 21921 410-996-8101

Clyde Van Dyke, Director Cynthia Cantor, Superintendent

Subject:	Concession Permit Memorandum of Agreement			
		cc: Clyde VanDyke		
		Cynthia Cantor		
Between	Vendor	Kelly Schaible		
	Cecil County Department of Recreation and Parks			
Date:				

The Cecil County Department of Parks and Recreation agrees to provide this permit to allow ____ operate concession operations on County Park land for tournaments/events agreed upon and approved by the Cecil County Department of Parks and Recreation Director (weather permitting) with the following conditions and terms.

- 1. Concession space must be organized, clean and attractive. The vendor is responsible for clean up at the end of the day and leaving the allocated concession space in the same condition as was on arrival. Vendor will provide the necessary concession equipment and facilities to operate. The vendor shall be liable for delivery, handling, set-up and removal of its own displays and materials at the end of the tournament/event.
- 2. Actual location of concession operation is subject to the approval of facility managers and must be arranged in advance.
- 3. Nothing shall be nailed or stapled to any Park property.
- 4. The Vendor shall be substantially present at the concession for the designated schedule and shall have qualified, experienced and responsible staff at all times.
- 5. Cecil County reserves the right to ask a Vendor to leave, when in its opinion the Vendor is found to be disruptive to the premises.
- 6. Cecil County reserves the right to establish such additional rules and regulations and fees, as it deems necessary for the safe and successful operation of the concession.
- 7. The Vendor is required to bring their own signage. Signage must be presentable and professional. Cecil County reserves the right to remove a sign if it is not presentable.
- 8. The Vendor shall provide a copy of its liability insurance certificate with Cecil County, Maryland as a named insurer as well as a copy of their workers compensation insurance indicating the vendor is insured for "Worker's Comp statutory limits".
- 9. The Vendor shall conduct business in accordance with all laws and highest standards of business ethics. This includes:
 - a. Compliance with all Health Department Regulations. The vendor is required to obtain a Food Service Facility License from Cecil County Health Department. This permit must be displayed while the stand is in operation.

- b. Strict adherence to all fire regulations and state, county and other applicable laws.
- c. Fire regulations require that a fire extinguisher be present while the concession is operating.
- 10. The Vendor agrees to pay Cecil County 20% of daily gross sales per day, for a concession spot. This payment is due at the end of each day or upon registering the days receipts.

Make check payable to Cecil County, Maryland and mailed to:

Cecil County Parks and Recreation
200 Chesapeake Boulevard
Suite 1200
Elkton Maryland, 21921

The undersigned agrees to abide by the rules set forth in this letter and the attached Rules and Regulations. I also agree to assume the risk of loss of my merchandise and other property of myself and my staff, whether from breakage, damage, loss, theft, disappearance or any other cause, for the duration of the tournament/event, including set-up and closing. Further, I agree to indemnify and hold Cecil County harmless from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, liability and expense, including attorney's fees, in connection with loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property that may be done or suffered by reason of my fault of negligence in the performance of or this letter and attached Rules and Regulations, or occasioned all or in part by any act or omission by myself, my agents or employees.

Legal Name of Organization	President	Date	
Address			
Permit issued thisthe day of			
Clyde VanDyke, Director			
Parks and Recreation			